
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

29/6/23 
 

Lisa Evans 
 

01545 570881 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be held HYBRID - NEUADD CYNGOR CEREDIGION, 
PENMORFA, ABERAERON / REMOTELY VIA VIDEO CONFERRENCE on 
Thursday, 6 July 2023 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 

Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in 
this agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct. In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in relation to the 
meeting as per the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011  
  

3.   Childcare Sufficiency Assessment (CSA) 2022-2027 - Year 1 Progress 
Report (2022-2023) (Pages 3 - 44) 
  

4.   Overview of e-sgol (Pages 45 - 46) 
  

5.   To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes (Pages 47 - 50) 
  

6.   To consider the draft Forward Work Programme (Pages 51 - 54) 
 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



 

1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO:  
 

Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 
 

6 July 2023 

LOC
[...]
g Start childcare for 2-year-olds across the county 

• Promote registered childcare provision in localised areas e.g. After School Clubs and 
increase the number of Childcare places for parents which is affordable, flexible and of 
good quality. This also contributes to the needs identified in the Well-being Assessment.   

• Identify opportunities for sessional settings to provide wrap-around Childcare within 
schools which will support the setting to be more sustainable,  

• Ensure Childcare is considered in all 21st Century school developments in line with Welsh 
Government Community Focused Schools guidance 

• Request that Economy & Regeneration Services e.g. planning and property services 
consider Childcare availability within any housing development plans 

• Ensure that all Lease agreements are arranged or reviewed in partnership with the 
Childcare provider 

• Ensure the continuation of delivery for the integrated Family Information Service.  This 
development would support the pilot of the TFC scheme and other initiatives.  

• Local Councillors need to support the promotion of TFC as part of the pilot project once 
confirmed.  

 
Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? If, 
not, please state why 

No. This is an Assessment of 
the sufficiency of Childcare 
Provision in Ceredigion 

Summary: 
Long term:  
Integration:  
Collaboration:  
Involvement:  

WELLBEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: 

Prevention:  
RECOMMENDATION (S): 

• That Scrutiny is aware of the progress being made in implementing the current action plan. 
 

• Make sure that Scrutiny is aware of the issues facing the Local Authorities in meeting its duty of 
securing sufficiency of childcare. 

 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION (S): 

• That Scrutiny is fully informed of the current issues and the plan to address them. 
 

Page 7



 

6 
 

• Ensure Childcare is considered as part of the foundational economy of Ceredigion within 
any strategy plans and actions or infrastructure devel
[...]
th Board 
and third sector partners.  
 
Based upon extensive consultation with Service Users and Early Years Professionals, 
the Strategy for West Wales was written with the intention of promoting excellent 
services at every stage of Maternity and Early Years. The strategy aims to deliver: 
 

• Positive engagement/ early intervention with families at the ante-natal stage. 
• Positive Engagement with Families during Early Years 
• Positive transition from Childcare to Early Years education 

 
Furthermore, five strategic themes are identified as vehicles for achieving the above 
aims: 

• Integrate our services 
• Take a person-centred approach to service design 
• Develop technology infrastructure and systems to enable collaboration 
• Develop our Workforce 
• Provide accessible information. 

 
 
 

Page 42

https://earlyyearsstrategywest.wales/
https://earlyyearsstrategywest.wales/


Page 35 of 36 
 

DEVELOPMENT OFFICER SUPPORT   

The Childcare Unit continues to support the sector with monthly newsletters, visits and 
advice when needed by LA staff. Two Service Level Agreements are held with Mudiad 
Meithrin and Early Years Wales to fund Development Officers to support Cylchoedd 
Meithrin and Playgroups respectively from core budget. 

• Mudiad Meithrin – 11 hours per week (term time) between 2 officers 
• Early Years Wales – 7 hours per week 

 
Childcare Wales Learning and Working Mutually Consortium - CWLWM 
CWLWM includes the five leading childcare organisations in Wales which include 
Clybiau Plant Cymru Kids’ Clubs, Early Years Wales, Mudiad Meithrin (Lead 
organisation), National Day Nurseries Association (NDNA Cymru) and PACEY Cymru 
(childminder support). 
 
 
SUPPORTING FAMILIES 
 
TAX-FREE CHILDCARE 
Tax-free Childcare can support working parents with the costs of childcare for 0–12-
year-olds. Families can get up to £500 every 3 months (up to £2,000 a year) for each 
child.   
 
Ceredigion has been identified as one of five LAs in Wales to work with HMRC and 
Hempsall’s in the coming year to support an increase in take-up of Tax-Free Childcare.   
Hopefully, this will lead to an increase in the take up in Ceredigion.  
 
PARENTS, CHILDCARE AND EMPLOYMENT (PaCE)  
 
Parents, Childcare and Employment, (PaCE) was a Welsh Government programme 
funded by the European Social Fund that provided support to economically inactive 
parents aged 25 and over, and parents aged 16-24 who are NEET where childcare 
is the main barrier to employment. Welsh Government worked in partnership with the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP), to provide this individual support via a 
network of community-based Parent Employment Advisers across Wales.  
 
PaCE provided services in and around Flying Start settings and Families First areas, 
complementing and not overlapping with other ESF operations such as Communities 
for Work. Since programme inception in 2015 7,481 have been engaged with 3,548 
supported into employment across Wales.  Within Ceredigion PaCE has engaged 
with 428 participants and seen 185 gain employment since inception, with 45 
engaged and 11 found employment during 22/23. 
 
Delivery of the PaCE programme concluded on 31st March 2023. During the last 3 
months of the programme (January 23 – March 23) PaCE focussed its support on 
ensuring current participants have a smooth transition into alternative support 
programmes.  PaCE worked closely with DWP colleagues to ensure disruption to the 
participants employment support journey was minimal.  
 
 

Page 43



Page 36 of 36 
 

Building on the success of PaCE (and Communities for Work), and incorporating the 
flexibility of its existing programme, it is good to note that CfW+ will continue to 
deliver employment support within the local communities for the foreseeable future. 
 
CONCERNS: 
 

• Work is underway to further develop the Family Information Service.  The 
Family Information Service is an important service where parents are able to 
articulate their needs and access support and provision easily.   
 

• Ensure the continuation of delivery for the integrated Family Information 
Service.  This development would support the pilot of the TFC scheme and 
other initiatives.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix 1: 
 
 
Click on the icon to see copy of the Action plan (Excel format): 
 

 

CSA Reportin g  
Template SHO RT Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 (version  1).xlsx 

 
 
 

 

Page 44



1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

DATE: 
 

6 July 2023 

LOCATION: On-line / Chamber, Penmorfa 
 

TITLE: 
 

Overview of e-sgol 

PURPOSE OF REPORT:  For information  
 

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 

N/A  

BACKGROUND: 
 
The e-sgol project has been running since September 2018, with the original intention of supporting 
schools by providing lessons via e-sgol to pupils post 16 which would not have been available without 
this provision. The project is funded by Welsh Government, and Ceredigion is responsible for co-
ordinating the project nationally. 
 
Following trialling the project in Ceredigion we moved on to Powys and GWE, where the positive effect 
of e-sgol is now going from strength to strength. The team has increased to include a Headteacher, 3 
Secondary School leaders ac one Primary School leader to commence in the near future. The project 
has also absorbed some of the work of the “Ymlaen a’r Dysgu” project which supports Welsh speakers 
post 16 within the English medium schools who wish to carry on developing their skills in the sixth 
form. 
 
In January 2021 e-sgol was commissioned by Welsh Government to hold a series of live revision 
sessions for students sitting their GCSE’s, AS and A Levels. They were also recorded so that students 
could revisit them any time.  The aim of the sessions was to enrich the information of the students in 
different subjects and to offer further assistance to the exceptional work the teachers undertake in their 
schools. These live revision sessions are FREE and are available to all students across Wales and 
beyond. 
 
CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Since the Pandemic remote learning has become very familiar to all pupils in Wales and the leaders of 
e-sgol have been progressive in offering support and training to schools in this area.  
 
Other successful elements that have been launched recently by the e-sgol team are Carlam Cymru, 
which is a national revision scheme for GCSE and A Level; working with Mudiad Meithrin across 
Wales; and the scheme of linking Pupil Referral Units with nearby schools as a means of providing 
GCSE courses to vulnerable pupils whilst training mainstream teachers on the specific teaching 
techniques. 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed?            
If, not, please state why 
 

 

Summary: 
Long term:  
Integration:  
Collaboration:  
Involvement:  

WELLBEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: 

Prevention:  
RECOMMENDATION (S): 
 
Receive an update for information  

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION (S): 
To update Committee Members  
 
 Contact Name: Gwion Dafydd 
 Designation: Corporate Manager: Accountability and Progression  
 Date of Report: 14 June 2023 
 Acronyms: None  

 
 
 

Page 46



 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of LEARNING COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

held Hybrid - Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron / remotely via 
video conference on 08 June 2023 

 
PRESENT;  Councillor Endaf Edwards (Chair), Councillors Euros Davies,  Meirion 
Davies, Amanda Edwards, Eryl Evans, Elizabeth Evans,  Paul Hinge, Chris James, 
Gareth Lloyd, Ann Bowen Morgan and Mark Strong  

 
Also present :-  

 
Also in attendance: Councillors Wyn Thomas (Cabinet Member)  

 
Officers in attendance:  Mrs Elen James, Corporate Lead Officer:-Lifelong Learning 
and Chief Education Officer, Mr Clive Williams , Corporate Lead Officer:  Schools, 
Mrs Anwen Orrells, WEP Strategic Lead, Mr Gareth Lanagan, School Support 
Adviser, Mrs Angharad Behnan, Principal Education Psychologist, Miss Lowri Evans, 
Corporate Manager- Early Help Porth Cymorth Cynnar, Mrs Lisa Evans, Scrutiny 
and Standards Officer and Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic and Standards Officer  

 
                                                                             (10:00am-11:55am)

 
 

1 Apologies 
Councillor Marc Davies together with Ms Gillian Evans, Corporate Manager-
ALN Inclusion & Wellbeing and Mrs Mary Davies, Corporate Manager-School 
Improvement apologised for their inability to attend the meeting.  
  
 

2 Personal 
The Chairman and the Cabinet Member welcomed Mrs Elen James and Mr 
Clive Williams to their first meeting in their new roles. Congratulations were 
also extended to all pupils that had taken part in the Urdd Eisteddfod in 
Llandovery and the YFC rally in Felinfach. 
 

3 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
None. 
 

4           Report on the work and impact of the Mid Wales Education Partners 
             (MWEP) 

The Chair welcomed to the Meeting MWEP Strategic Lead and the School 
Support Adviser to provide a presentation on the Mid Wales Education 
Partners (MWEP) report. The following information was presented:- 
•         Purpose 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

•         The structure and cross local authority governance arrangements 
•         Funding 
•         Evaluation of MWEP work 
•         2022 - 2023 Priorities 
•         The range of professional learning and support offered 
•         Planning for 2023 – 2024 
•         Six Overarching National Education & Welsh Language Objectives 
•         Eight Contributory Factors – as set out in Schedule 1 of the 23/24 of 
the Regional Consortia Grant 
•         2023 - 2024 Priorities 
•         Next Steps 
  
Following question from the floor, it was AGREED to note the report for 
information. 
 

5 ESTYN Inspections, Autumn term 2022 and spring term, 2023 
It was AGREED to note the Estyn Inspections taken place during the Autumn 
term 2022 and Spring term 2023. Congratulations were extended to all 
involved.  
  
 

6 Transition Guidance for Settings and Schools: an inclusive model of 
support 
Consideration was given to the Transition Guidance for Setting and Schools: 
and inclusive model of support.  The guidance had been presented in order 
to provide information and guidance for schools, settings and colleges on 
transition arrangements and effective inclusive support. The guidance would 
share good practice and provide an effective lead on supporting all children 
and young people to flourish, live full and meaningful lives, and become 
valued members and contributors within their local community. 
  
Following question from the floor, it was AGREED to recommend to Cabinet 
:- 
(i) to adopt the content of the transition guidance for Ceredigion schools and 
settings; and 
(ii) develop a consistent implementation and smooth transition for children 
and young people throughout their educational career and into adulthood, 
enabling them to reach their potential. 
  
 

7 Ceredigion Youth Council Meeting Minutes (17.03.23) 
It was AGREED to note the minutes as presented. 
 

8 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes 
It was AGREED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting   of the committee. 
  
Matters Arising 
None. 
 

Page 48



 

3 
 

9 To consider the draft Forward Work Programme 
It was AGREED to note the draft Forward Work Programme as presented 
subject to the following 
(i)  note that the post 16 review report be deferred to the September meeting; 
(ii) to note that as previously agreed at the last budget scrutiny meetings that 
if additional information was requested on any aspect of the budget, a report 
would be presented; accordingly, and 
(iii) the data on GCSE and A Level results would be reported at the 
September meeting subject to clarification on the data that would be 
available from the Corporate Manager- Accountability and Progress 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 6 July 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

DATE: 
 

6 July 2023 

LOCATION: Hybrid 
 

TITLE: 
 

Draft Forward Work Programmes 2023/24 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: Review the current work programme of the Committee 
 

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 

 
The forward work programme of the Committee is 
reviewed and updated at each meeting 

BACKGROUND: 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees oversee the work of the Council to make sure that it 
delivers services in the best way and for the benefit of the local community. 

The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to look at the services and issues that affect people in 
Ceredigion.  The process provides the opportunity for Councillors to examine the various 
functions of the council, to ask questions on how decisions have been made, to consider 
whether service improvements can be put in place and to make recommendations to this 
effect.   

Scrutiny plays an essential role in promoting accountability, efficiency and effectiveness in the 
Council’s decision making process and the way in which it delivers services. 

The main roles of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees: 

• Holding the cabinet and 
[...]
get savings 
– proposals and impact, Quarterly Corporate Performance Management panel meetings and 
departmental input in choosing topics and designing their Forward Work Programmes, as well 
as any continuing work. 

 
RECOMMENDATION (S): 
 
To review and update the current Forward Work Programme. 
 
 Contact Name: Lisa Evans 
 Designation: Scrutiny and Standards Officer 
 Date of Report: 28/06/2023 
 Acronyms: FWP – Forward Work Programme 

 

Page 52



Overview and Scrutiny Draft Forward Work Programme 2023/24 
 
 
Committee  Item (description/title) Invited Speakers Purpose i.e. 

monitoring, 
policy, 
recommendation 

Learning 
Communities  

   

8 June 2023 
 
 

 
 
Mid Wales Education Partnership Business Plan 
 
 
ALN transfer document 
 
Ceredigion Youth Council Minutes 
 
Estyn inspections  
 

 
 
MWEP Strategic Lead and the 
School Support Adviser 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
 
Recommendation  
 
Monitoring  
 
Monitoring 

6 July 2023 
 
 

 
Child Sufficiency Assessment 
 
E-sgol  
 
 

 
Carys Davies  
 
Gwion Dafydd 

 
Monitoring 
 
Monitoring  

28 September 
2023 
 

 
Post 16 education review 
 
 
 

  
Argymhellion 

P
age 53



27 November 
2023 
 

 
GCSE / A level results 
 
Sgiliau Bywyd, Sgiliau Gwaith & Multiply 
 

 
 
 
Mark Gleeson 

 
Monitro 

22 February 2024 
1.30pm 
 

Budget   

9 May 2024 
 
 

   

 
Future meetings 
 

Play Sufficiency Assessment 
 
Mid Wales Education Partnership (reported every 
autumn) 

 
 

 

 
Workstreams 

 
1. Ensure that local and national priorities are 

delivered effectively 
 

2. Ensure equity for all pupils 
 

3. Ensure an effective and efficient infrastructure to 
meet our priorities 

 
 

 

 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Childcare Sufficiency Assessment (CSA) 2022-2027 - Year 1 Progress Report (2022-2023)
	Progress Report 2022- 2023 FINAL MAY 23

	4 Overview of e-sgol
	5 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any matters arising from those Minutes
	6 To consider the draft Forwar

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at the Council Chamber, Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, 

Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely on Thursday, 6 July 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Endaf Edwards (Chair), Councillors Chris James (Vice-Chair), 
Euros Davies, Meirion Davies, Amanda Edwards, Elizabeth Evans, Eryl Evans, Paul 
Hinge, Gareth Lloyd, Ann Bowen Morgan and Mark Strong. 
 
Also in attendance: Rhodri Evans, Jonny Greatrex (Co-opted Member) and 
Cathryn Charnell-White (Co-opted Member). 
 
Cabinet Members present: Councillor Wyn Thomas. 
 
Officers in attendance: Barry Rees, Corporate Director; Elen James, Corporate 
Lead Officer- Lifelong Learning; Clive Williams, Corporate Lead Officer- Schools; 
Carys Davies, Childcare Strategic Manager, Gwion Dafydd, Corporate Manager- 
Accountability and Progress, Llifon Ellis, e-sgol Head of Strategy, Lisa Evans, 
Scrutiny and Standards Officer and Neris Morgans, Democratic Services Officer. 
 

(10.00am- 12.39pm) 
 

1 Apologies 
i. Councillor Marc Davies apologised for his inability to attend the meeting. 
ii. Councillor Elizabeth Evans apologised for having to leave the meeting 

early. 
 

2 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
There were no disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests (including 
whipping declarations) from Committee Members. 
 

3 Personal Matters 
i. Councillor Wyn Thomas congratulated all involved with the Talwrn y 

Beirdd competition arranged for the local authority’s secondary schools 
held recently during Gŵyl Fawr Aberteifi.  

ii. Councillor Wyn Thomas congratulated Ysgol Llanfihangel-y-Creuddyn 
who celebrated 185 years this year.  

iii. Councillor Wyn Thomas congratulated Kay Morris and Eryl Jones for 
organising a successful robotics workshop for over 300 pupils recently. 

iv. Councillor Ann Bowen Morgan noted there was a Language Fair in 
Lampeter on 8 July at the University of Wales Trinity Saint David. 

 
4 Verbal update on the GCSE reform (Made-for-Wales GCSEs) 

Barry Rees, Corporate Director thanked the Committee for the opportunity to 
address the matter under consideration. An overview was provided of the 



 

2 
 

changes proposed following a public consultation held between October and 
December 2022 on the reform of GCSEs by Qualifications Wales, an 
independent statutory body funded by the Welsh Government (WG). The 
final decision would be done by WG whilst the examination board WJEC 
would implement the changes.  
 
The outcomes of the consultation had very recently been published hence 
the verbal update as opposed to a written report. Several concerns could be 
drawn from the outcomes, including combining Biology, Chemistry and 
Physics to GCSE The Sciences (Double Award), which would result in the 
abolishment of separate science GCSEs (Triple Award) offered by 80% of 
schools throughout Wales.   
 
Evidence from the Consultation’s outcomes suggested that the consensus of 
456 respondents had been disregarded, as reflected in the findings below:   
 

• Overall, to what extent do you agree or disagree with our proposal for 
GCSE The Sciences (Double Award)? Overall, 13% agreed with the 
proposal for GCSE The Sciences (Double Award), whilst 78% 
disagreed. 

• To what extent do you agree or disagree that the proposal for GCSE 
The Sciences (Double Award) meets the reasonable needs of 
learners in Wales? Overall, 12% agreed that the proposal for GCSE 
The Sciences (Double Award) meets the needs of learners in Wales, 
whilst 75% disagreed. 

 
Despite clear responses, Qualifications Wales had announced that GCSE 
The Sciences (Double Award) would be developed, replacing separate 
science GCSEs. This decision could lead to challenges for pupils who 
wished to follow traditional routes, such as studying medicine or veterinary 
science at university and for apprenticeships. As outlined by the local 
authority’s Corporate Strategy, one objective was to boost the economy, 
support businesses and enable employment, therefore, strong scientific skills 
were key for ventures such as AberInnovation and Food Centre Wales 
available locally. Barry Rees explained that information had been shared 
about the proposals with the Political Group leaders, the Chair of the 
Committee and the relevant Cabinet Member.  
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to Barry Rees. 
The main points raised were as follows: 
• The higher education sector was involved in the consultation and 

confirmed that the pathway from GCSE The Sciences (Double Award) to 
A Level and onto higher education was legitimate. Despite this, concerns 
were raised by Officers and Members that it would create a more difficult 
pathway for pupils compared to pupils in England who would have the 
benefit of studying separate science GCSEs and would retain the linear 
pathway.  

• Concerns were raised that the changes that would possibly be introduced 
from September 2025 onwards were a significant step back and would 
prevent pupils from specialising in subjects.  



 

3 
 

• It was suggested that the changes may be due to the lack of teachers, 
however, this solution would create another problem.  

• Changes to other subjects were also being proposed; a report would be 
presented at a later meeting.  

• The rationale for the changes was questioned. It was noted that there 
was an ambition for pupils to have a balanced education. In addition, it 
would allow some time in the Curriculum for pupils to study other subjects 
including the Welsh Baccalaureate. A combination of traditional/ 
academic and vocational subjects was deemed important but removing 
the choice from pupils was concerning.  

• The next step for Qualifications Wales was to present the proposals 
formally to WG for decision. During this period, there were opportunities 
to voice opinions on the changes to the decision-makers, and to two key 
figures (the Chief Executive of Qualifications Wales and Jeremy Miles 
MS, Minister for Education and Welsh Language). 

• Members expressed concerns about whether the changes would have an 
impact on university applications. Qualifications Wales alleged that GCSE 
The Sciences (Double Award) would be sufficient as the entrance points 
were based on A-Level grades. Courses such as medicine were already 
difficult to access given the high grades required, and as a result, 
foundation courses had been established. This created a long pathway 
for pupils to reach their goals, however, the changes proposed would 
make it more challenging again.  

 
Following recommendations from the Committee Members, it was agreed for 
Barry Rees, Corporate Director to draft a letter to be sent to the Chief 
Executive of Qualifications Wales, Welsh Government and Jeremy Miles MS, 
Minister for Education and Welsh Language to express deep-seated 
concerns, focusing on three principles: removing the choice from pupils, 
disregarding the views of respondents and the impact on pupils’ educational 
pathway. It was agreed that the letter would be shared with the Committee 
and submitted in their name.   
 

5 Childcare Sufficiency Assessment (CSA) 2022-2027 - Year 1 Progress 
Report (2022-2023) 
Councillor Wyn Thomas (Cabinet Member for Schools, Lifelong Learning and 
Skills) presented the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment (CSA) 2022-2027 – 
Year 1 Progress Report (2022-2023). An overview of the following as 
outlined in the report was provided: 
• Background 
• Current situation 
• Concerns 
• Actions to address gaps 
• Sustaining/enhancing provision (population - live births, childcare places, 

child poverty, Flying Start Outreach) 
• Welsh Language (Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (Wesp) 
  
Carys Davies shared a short video of the work carried out at different 
childcare establishments throughout the county following successful grant 
applications made by the providers.  



 

4 
 

Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions which were 
answered by Officers present. The main points raised were as follows: 
• Flying Start had worked closely with a private provider in Lampeter to 

explore options to expand their provision, but they had decided against 
this. Due to the need for further provision in the area, options were being 
explored including locating a suitable venue.   

• It was noted that the Council should work with planning applications for 
childcare as there was a lack of provision in the county. 

• Capital grant funding has benefitted the sector to develop the 
environment of the setting, but the real need is for revenue funding to 
support staff wages. This has been raised with WG.  

• WG’s focus at present was to expand the Flying Start provision for 2-
year-olds in Ceredigion. WG had approved additional Flying Start areas 
in March 2023 and work was ongoing to implement the Flying Start 
childcare element on a phased basis.  

• Ceredigion has been identified as one of five LAs in Wales to work with 
HMRC and Hempsall’s in the coming year to support an increase in take-
up of Tax-Free Childcare. The financial support could support working 
parents with the costs of childcare for 0–12-year-olds. Hopefully, by 
raising awareness, it would lead to an increase in the take-up by families. 

• Members highlighted that ‘Y Dyfodol’, previously a private nursery in 
Cellan was vacant. It was reported that the local authority had no funding 
to secure the provision and the small amount per head from Flying Start 
only funded childcare provision. In addition, Flying Start's terms were 
specific and depended on the postcode of the child’s address and 
whether it was within a Lower Super Output Area (LSOA). 

  
Following a proposal by Members, Committee Members agreed to 
recommend that the Cabinet/ Leadership Group explore options related to ‘Y 
Dyfodol’ in Cellan, given the need for childcare provision in the area.  
  
In addition, Committee Members agreed to note the progress made in 
implementing the current action plan and the issues facing the Local 
Authorities in meeting their duty of securing sufficiency of childcare. 
 

6 Overview of e-sgol 
Councillor Wyn Thomas explained that the e-sgol project had been running 
since September 2018, with the original intention of supporting schools by 
providing lessons via e-sgol to pupils post 16 which would not have been 
available without this provision. The project was funded by WG, and 
Ceredigion was responsible for coordinating the project nationally. Following 
trialling the project in Ceredigion, it was moved on to Powys and GWE, 
where the positive effect of e-sgol was now going from strength to strength. 
The team had increased to include a Headteacher, 3 Secondary School 
leaders and one Primary School leader to commence in the near future. The 
project had also absorbed some of the work of the “Ymlaen a’r Dysgu” 
project which supports Welsh speakers post-16 within the English medium 
schools who wished to carry on developing their skills in the sixth form. In 
January 2021 e-sgol was commissioned by WG to develop a series of live 
revision sessions for students sitting their GCSEs, AS and A Levels (Carlam 



 

5 
 

Cymru). They were also recorded so that students could revisit them at any 
time. The sessions aimed to enrich the information of the students in different 
subjects and to offer further assistance to the exceptional work the teachers 
undertake in their schools. These live revision sessions were free and were 
available to all students across Wales and beyond. 
  
Since the Pandemic remote learning has become very familiar to all pupils in 
Wales and the leaders of e-sgol have been progressive in offering support 
and training to schools in this area. Other successful elements that have 
been launched recently by the e-sgol team are working with Mudiad Meithrin 
across Wales; and the scheme of linking Pupil Referral Units with nearby 
schools as a means of providing GCSE courses to vulnerable pupils whilst 
training mainstream teachers on the specific teaching techniques. 
  
Llifon Ellis provided a presentation to the Committee outlining the following:  
• e-sgol team structure 
• What is e-sgol? 
• In the pipeline 
• Recent projects 
• Hybrid learning models and how it works 
• Pupil and teacher setup 
• Pupil voice 
• Training and support 
  
Members thanked Llifon Ellis for providing an informative presentation and 
that it was great to hear that Ceredigion was leading the work.  
  
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions which were 
answered by Officers present. The main points raised were as follows: 
• In response to concerns raised related to digital connectivity, it was noted 

that there had been no issues at educational institutions as the 
infrastructure in place was generally good.  

• Discussions about who provided courses were held between schools 
within the cluster. Funding for the provision varied from authority to 
authority, but in Ceredigion, there was a funding model in place between 
schools to support this.  

• Generally, learners studied one e-sgol course at a time and accessed 
other courses face-to-face. 

  
Following questions by the Committee Members, it was agreed to note the 
report. 
 

7 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes 
It was agreed to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 08 June 2023. 
  
Matters arising: None. 
 
 
 



 

6 
 

8 To consider the draft Forward Work Programme 
It was agreed to note the contents of the Forward Work Programme 
presented subject to the following: 
• 2023 GCSE & A Levels results (September 2023) 
• Post-16 education (September 2023) 
• GCSEs Reform (September 2023) 
• Feedback on Individual Development Plan (November 2023/ May 2024) 
  
Following a proposal, Democratic Services were asked to conduct enquiries 
around whether there were hybrid facilities in place at Cwrtnewydd School to 
hold November’s meeting. If this was not possible, a visit to see the work 
undertaken at the school would be arranged as part of the workstream, 
which would be looked at by Officers in September.  
 

9 Any other business 
i. Councillor Wyn Thomas noted that the Junior Proms Concert would be 

held on 6 July 2023 and the Senior Proms Concert would be held on 11 
July 2023. Ceredigion Music Service were thanked for their work.  

ii. Councillor Wyn Thomas explained that work had commenced at the site 
of the new Aeron Valley area school. Progress updates would be 
provided to the Committee in due course.   

iii. Members noted that there continued to be difficulties with the hybrid 
system, which led to missing parts of the discussion. It was noted that 
ICT Officers had been informed of the issues during the meeting. 

 
Confirmed at the Meeting of the Learning Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee held on 28 September 2023 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   


